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Bhastri): (a) to (c¢). No such Committee has been constituted. However, the question was recently discussed by the Union Home Minister and the Union Minister of Rehabilitation with the Chief Ministers of Punjab, Rajasthan and Jammu and Kashmir and it was agreed that it would be desirable to evolve a uniform pattern of relief and rehabilitation aasi for the p affected in those States by the recent Indo-Pakistan conflict. Accordingly, proposals for a uniform pattern of assistance are being formulated.
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Protest to Pakistan about False
Propaganda

*$48. Shri D. C. Sharma:
Shri P. C. Borooah:

Wil] the Minister of External Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether a protest has Leen made to Pakistan to refrnin from false propaganda end not to jssue propaganda material containing false reports concerning India; and

(b) if so, the nature of reply received, if any?

The Minister of External Affabrs (Shri Swaran Singh): (8) The Gowernment have been protesting frequently to the Pakistan authorities against the false propaganda and allegations concerning India, which is disseminated by the Pakistan authorities and Pakistan publicity media. The Pakistan authoritieg have also been asked to refrain from the distribution of propaganda material containing false reports about India.

(b) The Pakistan authorities have replied to some of our protests contending as usual that our objections are ‘without foundation’. There has in general been no satisfactory response.
Shortage of Army Declors nnd Nurses

*$89. Shri Rajeshwar Patel:
Shri R. B. Pandey:
Shri R. Barua:

Wil} the Minister of Defence be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that shortage of trained doctors and nurses in the Army has been felt during the recent operations in the Indo-Pakistani conflict;

(b) if ®o, whether Government have made an assessment regarding the requirements of the Armed Forces doctors and nurses; and

(e) the steps, it any, taken to in-
crehse the number of doctors and nurses in the Army according to the actual requirements during an emergency?

The Minister of Defence (Shri Y. B.
Chavan): (a) Yes Sir, in so far =
Army Medical Corps and Military Nursing SBervice are concerned. There

